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Crews & Zeren
Petroleum Land Consultants
1223 28th Avenuc, Ste. 2
Greeley, CO 80631
(303) 3510733
Fax (303) 351-0867
Date: August 16, 1993
Time: 2:10 p.m.
To: Tom Kerr
At: OGCC
From: William G. Crews, CPL
Re: Weld County Consents - CFG Fosston/Statc 1-16 Permit to Drill
Pages: This Memo consists of _5  pages, including this memo
Tom:

Here axe lotters signed by the Weld County Planning, Health, Enginccring and Emecrgency
Management departments that they do nat object to the issuance of a permit for the Fosston/State
1-16 well ©>r which CFG Energy, Inc. has made application, These arc the four departments (along
with the 4ssessor) to which applications are automatically directed by the Clerk to the Board of
Weld County Commissioners. Idid not sccure a letter from Warren LaSalle, the Asscssor, because
he previously requested that he not be approached for waivers and consents, since his is an
informational copy only for later tax assessment purposes.

Copics of the permit were delivered to the above mentioned five departments as well as the Clerk
to the Board of Weld County Commissioners.

Thanks for helping expedite the process. If you nced anything else, please give me a call.

Regards, i
y.-;%‘ g L=

Williare ¢ Trews, CPL

cc: TG Bncrgy, Inc,
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CREWS & ZEREN
; PETROLEUM LAND CONSULTANTS

1223 #BTH AVENUE, SUITE 2
GREFLLY, COLORADO 80831

(303) 361:0733 GREELEY
(303) 660-7710 DENVER
(203) 351.0887 FAX

August 13, 1993

Ed Herring

Office of Emergency Management
Weld County

915 10th Sireet

Greeley, CO 30631

Dear Ed: HAND DELIVERED

CFG Energy, Inc. has applied to the Colorado Qil and Gas Conscrvation Commission ("OGCC")
for permits to drill two oil and gas wells, the Fosston/Statc 1-16 in the NEWNEY,, and the
Fosston/State 2-16 in the NWYNEYs, of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 63 West, Weld
County. Copics of the permits, as sent to the OGCC today, are encloscd herewith. The wells are
located some two miles west and slightly north of the intersection of WCR 80 and WCR 69. They
are to be drilled on lands owned by the State of Colotrado...both surface and minerals, in an A
(Agricultural) Zone where drilling is a use by right. Only one well will be drilled right away, but
which one will not be known until the geologist completes subsurface mapping with information from
the well just drilled to the east, which has changed the geological interpretation.

In order to cnsure a rig being available, CFG, starting today, will incur a daily cost of over $4,500
while waiting for the time period to pass for County comments. The OGCC will waive the seven-day
period and expedite the permits if there arc no objections to the wells by the county departments
that norraally review a permit. We are asking that you review the enclosed permits and indicate your
concurrerce or comments. We will forward these letters to the OGCC to indicate that your
departracnt has reviewed the permit applications. Please call me at 351-0733 when you have
reviewed the permits in order that 1 may pick up a signed copy of this lettcr. Thank you for your
cooperation in assisting us with this urgent mattcr, and pleasc let me know if you have any questions
or need more information.

Cordiail

enclosure: complete APDs and copy of letter for signature

The Weld County Office of Emergency Management:
Y X does not object to issuance of the requested permits.

B. has the concerns sct forth on the page attached hereto.

Signatus;f Title

Ll Hom—r Dl tecoEAT
Date: §/6 73

[23=]
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CREWS & ZEREN
PETROLEUM LAND CONSULTANTS

1223 287TH AVENUE, BUITE 2
GRFELLY. COLORADO 80631

(303) a51 0733 GREELEY
(303) G&O-7710 NENVER
(#03) 351-0867 FAX

August 13, 1993

Chuck Cunliffe
Director-Flanning Department
Weld County

1400 N. 111th Avenue
Greeley, CO 80631

Dcar Chuck: HAND DELIVERED

CFG Enecrgy, Inc. has applied to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conscrvation Commission ("OGCC")
for permits to drill two oil and gas wells, thc Fosston/Statc 1-16 in the NEXNEY, and the
Fosston/Stat - 2-16 in the NWYiNEY, of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 63 West, Weld
County, Copies of the permits, as sent to the OGCC today, arc cnclosed hercwith. The wells are
located soni¢ two miles west and slightly north of the interscetion of WCR 80 and WCR 69. They
are to be ‘rlled on lands owned by the State of Colorado...both surface and minerals, in an A
(Agricultura'y Zone where drilling is a use by right. Only one well will be drilled right away, but
which onz v/ | not be known until the geologist completes subsurface mapping with information from
the well jut drilled to the east, which has changed the geological interpretation.

In order i1c: cnsure a rig being available, CFG, starting today, will incur a daily cost of over $4,500
while waiting for the time period to pass for County comments. The OGCC will waive the seven-day
period an< :xpedite the permits if there are no objections to the wells by the county departments
that norr 11y review a permit. We arc asking that you review the encloscd permits and indicate your
concurrence or comments. We will forward these letters to the OGCC to indicate that your
department hag revicwed the permit applications, Please call me at 351-0733 when you have
reviewed ('« permits in order that I may pick up a signed copy of this letter. Thank you for your
cooperatic;: 1 assisting us with this urgent matter, and pleasc let me know if you have any questions
or nced o e information.

Cordially,
- ! r:;-;h-

William . Crews, CPL
enclosur:: somplete APDs and copy of letter for signature

The Weld County Planning Department:

A x___ does not object to issuance of the requested permits,
B. has the concerns set forth on the page attached hercto,
i
W4 Planning birector
Signatur- Title
Dgile‘ August 16, 1993

84



Ge/16793 14:21 X2 383 351 8867 CREWS & ZEREN

CREWS & ZEREN
FPETROLCUM LAND CONSULTANTS

1223 28TH AVENUL, SUITE »
GRFELEY, COLORADO ADRIN

(303) 351-0733 GREELEY
(303) 859-7710 DENVER
(303) 361-0B67 FAX

August 13, 1593

Mr. Drew Scheltinga
County Engineer
Weld County

933 N. 1ith Avenue
Greeley, CO 80631

Decar Drew: HAND DELIVERED

CFG Energy, Inc. has applied to the Colorado Oil and Gas Conservation Commission ("OGCC")
for permits to drill two oil and gas wells, the Fosston/Statc 1-16 in the NE¥NEY, and the
Fosston/Sta'c 2-16 in the NWYNEY, of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 63 West, Weld
County. Copies of the permits, as sent to the OGCC today, are encloscd herewith. The wells arc
located some two miles west and slightly north of the intersection of WCR 80 and WCR 69. They
are to be dillled on lands owned by the State of Colorado...both surface and minerals, in an A
(Agricultural) Zone where drilling is a use by right. Only one well will be drilled right away, but
which one will not be known until the geologist completes subsurface mapping with information from
the well juzt drilled to the east, which has changed the geological interpretation.

In order to cnsure a rig being available, CFG, starting today, will incur a daily cost of over $4,500
while waiting for the time period to pass for County comments. The OGCC will waive the seven-day
period and cipedite the permits if there are no objections to the wells by the county departments
that norma'ly review a permit. We are asking that you review the enclosed permits and indicate your
concurrence o comments. We will forward these letters to the OGCC to indicate that your
department has reviewed the permit application. Pleasc call me at 351-0733 when you have reviewed
the permit: 1 order that I may pick up a signed copy of this letter. Thank you for your cooperation
in assisting vs with this urgent matter, and please let me know if you have any questions or nced
more inform ation,

Cordially.

i
T

William <3 Crews, CPL

enclosurc. complete APDs and copy of letter for signature

The Weld T unty Engineering Department:
A, i docs not object to issuance of the requested permits.
B. has the concerns set forth on the page attached hereto.
\ bgos
=

PSS G : Weld Coonld | Fnefmee—
Signature |, ' e Title ! .
Date: ___ "/ 3(93
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CREWS & ZEREN
PETROL ELUM LANL CONSULTANTS

1223 2uTH AVENUF, ELITE 2
(GAREELCY, COLORADO £0631

(203) 351-0733 GARFEL LY
:—n"\r-“ — o ¢ . bp— 3) 658-7710 DENVER
: (403 351-0R67 FAX

AUG 131995 I

August 13, 1953

»f Environmental Protection Services
Weld County Health Department

1517 léth Ve

Greeley, CO BD6

Dear Johin; HAND DELIVERED

CFG Energy, Inc. has applied to the Colorado Qil and Gas Conscrvation Commission ("OGCC")
for penmits to drill two oil and gas wells, the Fosston/State 1-16 in the NE¥:NEY, and the
Fosston/Staic 2-16 in the NWYNEY4, of Section 16, Township 7 North, Range 63 West, Weld
County. Copies of the permits, as sent to the OGCC today, arc enclosed herewith. The wells are
located sore two miles west and slightly north of the intersection of WCR 80 and WCR 69, They
are to be Jiill=dd on lands owned by the State of Colorado...both surfacc and minerals, in an A
(Agricuiturnl) Zone where drilling is a use by right. Only one well will be drilled right away, but
which one will not be known until the geologist completes subsurface mapping with information from
the well just diilled to the east, which has changed the geological interpretation.

In order 1o casure a rig being available, CFG, starting today, will incur a daily cost of over $4,500
while waiting for the time period to pass for County comments. The OGCC will waive the seven-day
period and cxpedite the permits if there are no objections to the wells by the county departments

that norma’ly rcview a permit. We are asking that you review the enclosed permits and indicate your
concurrenc: or comments. We will forward these letters to the OGCC to indicate that your
department 20 reviewed the permit applications. Please call me at 351-0733 when you have
reviewed ¢ permits in order that I may pick up a signed copy of this letter, Thank you for your
cooperaticn 1 zssisting us with this urgent matter, and please let me know if you have any questions
or need moic aformation.

Cordially,

William C. Ciews, CPL
enclosure: -0 plete APDs and copy of letter for signature

The Weid 7o anty Health Department:
A oes not object to issuance of the requested permits.

E ____has the concerns set forth on the page attached hercto.

&( J../Z:\ rﬂﬁ:/a-.f

atL-!':f..‘:‘T:ﬂ”: Tltlc
Date: _J;" (_?/S‘ 2




